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Decision regarding Ffĉ tig of cost of IfKtfam OMadl of Agrtcultoral Smueh projects between Cornell and States

1625.  SHRI S.  A.  MUHUGANAN-
THAM: Will the Minister of AGRI-CULTUHE be pleased to state:

(a) whether Government have decided to divide the cost of tbe Indian Council of Agricultural Research projects between the Council and the States; and

(b) if so, the board features of the proposal and the reasons for the same?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
MINISTRY OP AGRICULTURE (SHRI
ANNASAHEB P. SHINDE): (a) Yes,
Sir.

(b) Presently I.C.A.R. is financing research under the All India Coordinated Projects on 100 per cent basis.
However, in the Fifth Plan, it is proposed to share the cost of these projects between the I.C*A.R. and States, Under the new procedure the I.C.A.R. will contribute 75 per cent of the expenditure and the State concerned will meet 25 per cent of it.

This policy was adopted with a view to fully involve the States in the field of agricultural research and education.

Low cost School buildings in Delhi

1627.  SHRI K.  M.  MADHUKAB:
Will the Minister of EDUCATION,
SOCIAL WELFARE AND CULTURE
be pleased to state:

(a) whether Government have under consideration a proposal to construct school buildings in Delhi at low cost on the basis of research conducted by the Central Building Research Institutes Roorkee (U.P.); and

*

(b) if so, the outlines thereof?

THE DEPUTY MINISTER IN THE
MINISTRY  OF EDUCATION  AND
SOCIAL  WELFARE  AND IN THE
DEPARTMENT OF CULTURE  (SHRE
D. P.  YADAV):  (a) and (b).  The
Delhi Administration has under consideration a proposal to construct School buildings in Delhi at low cost and In this connection., the Central Building Research Institute Roorkee fU.P.) has been requested to supply designs and prototypes of the low cost Middle/Higher Secondary School Buildings evolved by them. *

Increase In Cost of Hooghly Bridge

1628. SHRI SAROJ MUKHERJEE:

SHRI S. N. SINGH DEO:

Will the Minister of SHIPPING AND TRANSPORT be pleased to state :

(a) whether the cost for building the second Hooghly bridge will increase £ue to delay in the start of the project;

(b) if so, what steps tbe Government of India is going to adopt to expedite its start; and

(c) whether if the project Is not finalised by March 1974, it will be delayed by another year?

THE DEtPUTY MINISTER IN THE
MINISTRY  OF  SHIPPING  AND
TRANSPORT  (SHRI  PRANAB
KUMAR MUKHERJEE): (a) and <b>.
The Second Hooghly Bridge Project is essentially a State Project ancl the G~\ -
eminent of West Bengal arc primarily concerned with all matters relating to its construction etc. They have advised that contracts have already been awarded by them to M/s. E.P.I. Ltd., Xor the approaches on the Howrah and Calcutta sides and to M/s. Bhagirathi Bridge Construction Co., for the bridge proper. Offer for foreign consultancy for Hooghly River Bridge Commissioner for a second check on bridge design and construction is now under finalisation. Government of India is giving all possible assistance to the
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State Government for expediting the project.

fc) No, Sir.

Vacation of Premises occupied by Khadi Bhawan in Connaught Place,

New Delhi

1629. SHRI MADHU LIMAYE: Will the Minister o£ WORKS AND HOUS-ING be pleased, to state:

(a) whether the Government have received any communication from a member of Lok Sabha about the proposed vacating of its premises in the Connaught Place by the Khadi
Bhawan;

(b) if so, the content thereof;

(c) whether this is being done to make room for Maruti Car showroom;
and

(d) if not, the reasons for returning the spacious Khadi Bhawan premises situate in a busy commercial centre to the landlord?

THE MINISTER OP STATE IN THE
DEPARTMENT  OF  PARLIAMEN-
TARY AFFAIRS AND IN THE MINIS-
TRY OF  WORKS AND  HOUSING
(SHRI OM MEHTA): (a) and (b>.
Yes, Sir. A member of Lok Sabha forwarded a representation from the Khadi Gramodyog jBhawan Workers*
Union requesting for reconsideration of the matter relating to the vacation of the premises occupied by Khadi Gramodyog Bhawan. Subsequently, a memorial signed by a number of Members of both the Houses of Parliament, recommending the retention of the premises by the Khadi ’Gramodyog Bhawan was also received. Government have since decided not to de-
requisition the said premises.

<c) apd (d). In view of the reply to parts (a) and <b) above (c) and
(d) do not arise.
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